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BNP Paribas L
branch 
BNP Paribas L

BNP Paribas L

BNP Paribas L

BNP Paribas L

BNP Paribas L

BNP Paribas L

BNP Paribas L

BNP Paribas L
Suisse SA 

BNP Paribas L

BNP Paribas L

BNP Paribas L

BNP Paribas L

Claas Financia

Claas Financia

Claas Financia

Claas Financia

Claas Financia

Claas Financia

Class Financia

CNH Industrial 

CNH Industrial 

CNH Industrial 

CNH Industrial 

CNH Industrial 
branch) 

CNH Industrial 
branch) 
CNH Industrial 
branch) 
CNH Industrial 
branch) 

CNH Industrial 
branch) 

Commercial Ve

Fortis Lease Be

Fortis Lease SA

Fortis Lease De

Fortis Lease O
Mukodo Reszv

Fortis Lease Ib

Fortis Lease Po

Fortis Lease Ro

Fortis Lease U

Fortis Lease U

ease Groupe (S

ease Groupe (It

ease Groupe (P

ease Group IFN

ease Group Kft

ease Group Liz

ease Group Sp

ease Group UK

ease Group Re

easing Solution

easing Solution

easing Solution

easing Solution

easing Solution

easing Solution

al Services Inc. 

al Services Ltd 

al Services SA 

al Services (Ger

al Services (Spa

al Services (Poli

l Services (Italia

Capital Europe

Capital Europe

Capital Europe

Capital Europe

Capital Europe

Capital Europe

Capital Europe

Capital Europe

Capital Europe

ehicle Finance L

elgium SA 

A 

eutschland Gm

perativ Lizing Z
venytarsasag 

beria SA 

ortugal SA 

omania IFN SA

K Ltd 

K Retail Ltd 

 

C
Spanish 

S

talian 

Portuguese 
P

N SA R

t 

zing RT 

.z o.o. P

K PLC  
U
K

entals Ltd 
U
K

ns NV 
T
N

ns Immobilier 
S

ns Ltd 
U
K

ns SA L

ns SPA 

ns Suisse SA S
U
S
U
K

man branch) G

anish branch) S

sh branch) P

an branch) 

e BV 
T
N

e GmbH A

e Ltd 
U
K

e SA 

e (German 
G

e (Belgian 
B

e (Spanish 
S

e (Italian 

e (Polish 
P

Ltd 
U
K
B

bH G

Zartkoruen 

S

P

A R
U
K
U
K

Conde

 

Country A

Spain L

Italy L

Portugal L

Romania L

Hungary L

Hungary L

Poland L
United 
Kingdomi 

L

United 
Kingdom 

L

The 
Netherlands 

L

Switzerland L

United 
Kingdom 

L

Luxembourg L

Italy L

Switzerland L
United 
States 

L

United 
Kindom 

L

France L

Germany L

Spain L

Poland L

Italy L
The 
Netherlands 

L

Austria L
United 
Kingdom 

L

France L

Germany L

Belgium L

Spain L

Italy L

Poland L

United 
Kingdom 

L

Belgium L

France L

Germany L

Hungary L

Spain L

Portugal L

Romania L
United 
Kingdom 

L

United 
Kingdom 

L

ensed Interim

 

Activity 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

m Consolidate

Consolidation 
method 

IG 

IG 

IG 

ME* 

ME* 

ME* 

ME* 

IG 

IG 

IG 

-- 

IG 

IG 

ME 

ME* 

IG 

IG 

IG 

IG 

IG 

IG 

IG 

IG 

IG 

IG 

IG 

IG 

IG 

IG 

IG 

IG 

IG 

IG 

IG 

ME* 

ME* 

ME* 

ME* 

ME* 

ME* 

ME* 

ed Financial 

30 June 20

% Group 
ownership 

interest 

R

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

49,97% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

-- S

50,00% 

50,00% 

13,09% 

50,00% 

30,05% 

25,50% 

30,05% 

30,05% 

30,05% 

30,05% 

30,05% 

25,05% 

25,05% 

25,05% 

25,05% 

25,05% 

25,05% 

25,05% 

25,05% 

25,05% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

39,31% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

Statements a

015 

Ref.
1 

Consolidati
on method 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

  ME* 

  ME* 

  ME* 

  ME* 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

S2 ME* 

  IG 

  IG 

  ME 

  ME* 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

  ME* 

  ME* 

  ME* 

  ME* 

  ME* 

  ME* 

  ME* 

at  30 June 20

31 December

% Group 
ownership 

interest 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

49,97% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

13,09% 

50,00% 

30,05% 

25,50% 

30,05% 

30,05% 

30,05% 

30,05% 

30,05% 

25,05% 

25,05% 

25,05% 

25,05% 

25,05% 

25,05% 

25,05% 

25,05% 

25,05% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

39,31% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 
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Name 

Fortis Vastgoed

HFGL Ltd  

Humberclyde C

Humberclyde C

JCB Finance H

JCB Finance S

JCB Finance (s

JCB Finance (s

Locatrice Italian

Manitou Financ

MFF SAS 

RD Portofoliu S

Same Deutz Fa

Same Deutz Fa

SREI Equipme

tructured entiti

Vela Lease SR

ternational Fin

Cardif Lux Vie 

orporate & Inst

Alleray SARL 

ther Activities1

Plagefin SA 

Société Alsacie
d'expansion (S

b MIN

ain minority

GL BNP Pa
lutions S.A.

he other subs

PLS itself ho
terests (in p
                     

hanges in the sc
w entries (E) in
Incorporation  
Purchase, gain 
Passing qualify

scellaneous 
       Consolida
       Additiona

E*     Controlled
E**   Entity con
thod for pruden

d Lease BV  

Commercial Inv.

Commercial Inv.

Holdings Ltd 

SA 

succ. Allemagne

succ. Italie) 

na SPA 

ce Ltd 

SRL 

ahr Finance Ltd

ahr Finance SA

nt Finance Ltd 

ies 

RL 

nancial Service

SA 

titutional Bank

 

enne de dévelop
ADE) SA 

NORITY IN

y interests 

aribas holds
. (BPLS). Th
sidiaries of t

olds many i
articular pa
                       

cope of consoli
n the scope of co

   
of control  

ying thresholds 

ation method ch
al acquisition 
d but non mater
nsolidated unde
ntial purposes. 

 

C
T
N
U
K

. Ltd 
U
K

. (N1) Ltd 
U
K
U
K

e) G

U
K

R

d 
U
K

A 

 

es  

L

king  

L

 

L

ppement et 

NTERESTS 

s 50% plus 
he minority 
the Group a

internationa
artnerships w

           

dation:  
onsolidation   
    
    
as defined by t

hange not relate

rial entities con
r the equity me
 

Conde

 

Country A
The 
Netherlands 

L

United 
Kingdom 

L

United 
Kingdom 

L

United 
Kingdom 

L

United 
Kingdom 

L

France L

Germany L

Italy L

Italy L
United 
Kingdom 

L

France L

Romania L
United 
Kingdom 

L

France L

India L

 

Italy L

 

Luxembourg I

 

Luxembourg 
E
m

 

Luxembourg 
E
m

France F

1 share of
shareholde

re all 100% 

al leasing su
with builder

  
  
  

the Group 

d to fluctuation

solidated under
ethod as per IFR

ensed Interim

 

Activity 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

Leasing 

 

Leasing 

 

Insurance 

 

Equity 
management 

 

Equity 
management 

Finance 

f the Luxem
r of BPLS i
owned. 

ubsidiaries (
rs). These m

Removals  (
S1 Disposal
S2 Merger 
S3 Entities r

ns in voting or o

r the equity met
RS 11 for accou

m Consolidate

Consolidation 
method 

ME* 

IG 

IG 

IG 

IG 

IG 

IG 

IG 

ME* 

IG 

IG 

ME* 

IG 

IG 

ME ** 

  

-- 

  

ME 

  

IG 

  

IG 

IG 

mbourg hold
is BNP Pari

(see Note 6 
inority inter

(S) from the scop
l  

removed from t

ownership inter

thod as associat
unting purposes

ed Financial 

30 June 20

% Group 
ownership 

interest 

R

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

25,05% 

25,05% 

25,05% 

25,05% 

50,00% V

25,50% 

25,50% 

50,00% E

50,00% 

50,00% 

25,00% 

  

-- S

  

33,33% 

  

100,00% 

  

100,00% 

100,00% 

ding compa
ibas, which 

a), some of 
rests are not
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the scope becau
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tes (see note 1.b
; entity consolid
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1 
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  ME* 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

  IG 

V1 ME 

  IG 

  IG 

E1 -- 

  IG 

  IG 

  ME ** 

    

S3 ME 

    

  ME 

    

  IG 

    

  IG 

  IG 

any BNP Pa
holds 50% m

which also 
t material to

ation  

use of qualifyin

b) 
dated under the

at  30 June 20

31 December

% Group 
ownership 

interest 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

50,00% 

25,05% 

25,05% 

25,05% 

25,05% 

13,09% 

25,51% 

25,50% 

-- 

50,00% 

50,00% 

25,00% 

  

13,09% 

  

33,33% 

  

100,00% 

  

100,00% 

100,00% 

aribas Leas
minus 1 sha

have minor
o the Group.

ng thresholds 

e proportional 

-61-

015

2014

Ref
.1 

D1 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

E3 

  

  

  

sing 
are. 

rity 
. 



 
 

  

*   R

 

*   R
 
Th
the

Ac
int

Du
Lo
of 

In 
lea

Co

In c
par
Th
EU

6.c

Th
Bo
per
en

As
pa
ma

In 

Sh

Ne

Div

In 

To

In 

Ba

Re

Ne

Ne

Restated for th

Contribut
transactio

Restated for th

here are no p
e presence o

cquisitions 
terests in th

uring the fir
ocatrice Itali
the Group u

2014, there
ading to chan

ommitment

connection wi
rticipation in a

he total valu
UR 17.9 mill

c OTH

he parties re
oard of Dire
rsons, entiti
tity. 

s part of its 
rties. Such 
arket condit

millions euros

hareholders'equ

et income attrib
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et income
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he impact of the

tion of BNP
ons) 
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particular co
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s
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ity sharehol
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09 % to 50.00

cquisitions o
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chase mino
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he Group ar
key Group 
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e that apply

interests

ority interests
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f IFRIC 21 (see

easing Solut
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Paribas Le
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ority shareh

n entities, the 
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e notes 1.a and 
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on the assets
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ease Group 
ibas Leasing

l interests w
e equity and 

holders’ int

Group grante
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members o
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ed parties. 

ed directy in e
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ts subsidiari
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of interest

(Italian bra
g Solutions 

within the G
reserves.  

terests 

ed minority sh
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ny individua
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ed Financial 

ies (before e

P Paribas Le

ts leading 
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SPA, bringi

Group nor an

hareholders pu

n in shareho
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tures, pensio
mediate fami
al referred t

to conduct 
re entered t

First half

1,2

30 June

17,6

First half

4

3

1

Statements a

elimination 

easing Solut

to changes

red 100% of
ing the own

ny partial sa

ut options for t

olders’ equity
014. 

on funds, m
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transaction
the same co

f 2015

260.4

56.3

(50.9)

e 2015 31 D
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f 2015

467.7
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139.3

at  30 June 20
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f the compa
nership inter
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-62-

015

 

oup 

 

d to 

rity 

any 
rest 

ests 

d to 

the 
ned 

ated 

ated 
and 

14 *

1.1

7.5

6.2)

14 *

0.2

14 *

9.9

6.6

2.0

5.3



 
 

Re

At 
De
20
At 
(31
De

Re

Th
 

 

 

  
Re
 
Th
the
Lu
ba

Re

Mo
inv
sec
 

In 

AS

Fin

De

Ava

Loa

Loa

Ac

To

LIA

Fin

De

Du

Du

Ac

To

elations wit

30 June 20
ecember 201
14: EUR 5.3
30 June 20

1 December 
ecember 201

elations wit

he tables bel

 Associ

 Parent

 other B

elations with

he State of L
e first half o

uxembourg o
sis.  

elated-party 

oreover, the 
volving der
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otal
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4: EUR 5.6 

th other rel
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Luxembourg
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or any other
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